A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING	)	Ordinance Bill No.	<u>18</u>
SECTION 10.28.020 CONCERNING	)	for 2008	
REGULATION OF PARKING AT LEBANON	)		
HIGH SCHOOL	)	Ordinance No.	2767

**WHEREAS**, Lebanon High School has undergone remodeling and reconfiguration of its parking lots since 2003; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has previously passed legislation concerning the enforcement of violators of parking regulations at Lebanon High School; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council for the City of Lebanon finds that it is in the interests of public safety and welfare to regulate parking at Lebanon High School because said parking lots are on premises open to the public.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, the people of the City of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 10.28.020 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

## 10.28.020 Lebanon High School parking lot.

- A. Attached to this ordinance, marked Exhibit "A," and incorporated into this chapter by this reference, is a diagram of the parking lot at Lebanon High School. All state laws previously adopted by the city, all city ordinances relating to parking and regulations duly passed and authorized by the Lebanon Community School District, or its representative, shall be applicable to the parking lots described in Exhibit A. The Lebanon police department, and persons duly designated by the chief of police to enforce parking laws on public streets, shall have the authority to issue parking citations and to otherwise enforce the parking regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter as they apply to Exhibit A. The maximum penalty for violation of the parking regulations contained in this chapter shall be the same as for violation of parking regulations on any public street in the city.
- B. The identified areas of Exhibit A, marked as "High School Parking" shall be identified by appropriate signage, as approved by the City Engineer, as to any prohibited parking, limited parking, appropriate times for parking limitations, or other regulations as approved by the City. Such limitations and regulations may be enforced as provided in this chapter.
- C. The City Council may, from time to time, amend Exhibit A by resolution.
- Section 2. Ordinance Ord. 2351 § 1, adopted in 2003 and Ord. 1966 § 2, adopted on April 10, 1985, and the Exhibits adopted with said ordinances are hereby repealed.

PASSED by the City Council by a vote of <u>5</u> for and <u>0</u> against, and approved by the Mayor this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2008.
Kenneth I. Toombs, Mayor
Bob Elliott, Council President □
ATTEST:
Linda Kaser, City Clerk / Recorder

